The financial statements of the Foundation have been prepared in accordance with Philippine
Financial Reporting Standards for Small and Medium-sized Entities (PFRS for SMEs).

Change in Classification and Restatement
The Foundation has presented a statement of assets, liabilities and fund balance as at
December 31, 2014 in compliance with the requirements of Section 3, Financial Statements
Presentation, which requires an entity to disclose comparative information in respect of the
previous comparable period for all amounts presented in the current period's financial statements.
An entity shall include comparative information for narrative and descriptive information when it
is relevant to an understanding of the current period's financial statements.

2

*SGVFS013563*

Prior-period adjustments
The Foundation restated its 2013 statement of assets, liabilities and fund balance and statement of
excess of revenue over expenses for the year ended December 31, 2013 to reflect prior-period
adjustments.  The effects of prior-period adjustments are detailed below:

Statement of Assets, Liabilities and Fund Balance

As Previously

Presented
R
e

Restatements

As
Restated

ASSETS
Current Assets
Cash in bank  P=1,833,292 (a) (P=1,500,000) P=333,292
Receivables  16,336 (e) (16,336) −
 1,849,628  (1,516,336) 333,292
Noncurrent Assets
Investment in shares of stocks − (a) 1,500,000 1,500,000
 −  1,500,000 1,500,000
 P=1,849,628  (P=16,336) P=1,833,292

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCE
Current Liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued expenses P=7,395 (c) (P=2,395) P=5,000
Due to a related party  − (c) 7,395 7,395
 7,395  5,000 12,395
Noncurrent Liabilities
Funds held in trust  830,243 (b) (830,243) –
 830,243  (830,243) –
 837,638  (825,243) 12,395

Fund Balance  1,011,990 (b,d,e) 808,907 1,820,897
 P=1,849,628  (P=16,336) P=1,833,292

Statement of Excess of Revenue over Expenses

As Previously

Presented

Restatements As Restated
REVENUE
Grants, donations and contributions  P=− (b) P=600,000 P=600,000
Training fees − (b) 230,243 230,243
Other income  19,385 (d,e) (15,627) 3,758
 19,385  814,616 834,001

EXPENSES
Supplies 1,728   1,728
Taxes and licenses 5,167   5,167
Others 500 (c) 5,000 5,500
 7,395  5,000 12,395
EXCESS OF REVENUE OVER EXPENSES

BEFORE PROVISION FOR FINAL TAX 11,990  809,616 821,606
PROVISION FOR FINAL TAX  − (d) 709 709
TOTAL EXCESS OF REVENUE OVER

EXPENSES P=11,990  P=808,907 P=820,897

3

*SGVFS013563*

(a) The restatement on cash in bank and investment in shares of stocks of
P=1.50 million was made to properly classify investment in preferred shares which were
previously presented as cash equivalents.

(b) The restatement on funds held in trust of P=0.83 million was made to recognize as income,

the donations from funders and receipts from training fees which were previously
presented as liability.

(c) The restatements on accounts payable and accrued expenses and due to a related party

were made to correct presentation of various liabilities and accrue various expenses.